Public Document Pack

AGENDA
MAYOR AND CABINET
Date:

WEDNESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2020 at 6.00 pm

Virtual Microsoft Teams Meeting
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Enquiries to:
Telephone:
Email:

Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327
0208 314 9327 (direct line)
kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk

MEMBERS
Damien Egan
Councillor Chris Best
Councillor Chris Barnham
Councillor Paul Bell
Councillor Kevin Bonavia
Councillor Andre Bourne
Councillor Joe Dromey
Councillor Brenda Dacres
Councillor Sophie McGeevor
Councillor Amanda De Ryk
Councillor Jonathan Slater

Mayor
Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for
Health and Adult Social Care
Children's Services and School
Performance
Housing and Planning
Democracy, Refugees & Accountability
Culture, Jobs and Skills (jobshare)
Culture, Jobs & Skills (jobshare)
Safer Communities
Environment & Transport
Finance and Resources
Community Sector

Members are summoned to attend this meeting
Kim Wright
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
Catford
London SE6 4RU
Date: Tuesday, 03 November 2020

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some
business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L

ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA
Item
No

Page
No.s

1.

Declaration of Interests

1-4

2.

Minutes

5 - 10

3.

Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies and
responses to Select Committee referrals

11 - 41

4.

Sanctuary Strategy

42 - 77

5.

Housing Strategy and Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy

78 - 115

6.

Lewisham Housing Allocations Policy Review

116 - 166

7.

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2020-21

167 - 192

8.

Financial Monitoring

193 - 235

9.

Amending Lewisham Homes Articles of Association

236 - 292

10.

Revised Statement of Licensing Policy

293 - 375

11.

Renewal of Pension Administration IT System

376 - 387

12.

Acquisition of Sydney Arms to use as Temporary Accommodation part 1

388 
[...]
r relates particularly to the school your child attends or
of which you are a governor;
Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt
Allowances, payment or indemnity for members
Ceremonial honours for members
Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception)

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\2\7\ai00024729\$awy2bkmh.doc

Page 4

Agenda Item 2
MAYOR AND CABINET
Report Title

Minutes

Key Decision

Item No.2

Ward
Contributors

Chief Executive

Class

Part 1

Date: November 11 2020

Recommendation
It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet
which were open to the press and public, held on October 7 2020 (copy attached) be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\3\7\ai00024730\$rkrcruin.doc

Page 5

Public Document Pack

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Damien Egan (Mayor), Councillors Chris Best, Chris Barnham, Paul Bell,
Kevin Bonavia, Joe Dromey, Brenda Dacres, Sophie McGeevor, Amanda De Ryk and
Jonathan Slater.
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Bill Brown, Pat Codd, and John Muldoon.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andre Bourne
368. Declaration of Interests
None were made.
369. Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on September 16 2020 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.
370. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies
No matters were raised.
371. Children & Young People Select Committee comments on children in
temporary accommodation
Councillor Paul Bell welcomed the Select Committee’Hs referral, noting it had
been finalised in February meaning a number of details were out of date. He
stated there was a housing crisis of the Government’s making and he was
appalled that families were being forced into temporary accommodation. He
believed necessary funds and political will were required to solve the problem.
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor and Cabinet considered 
[...]
report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Housing & Planning, Councillor Paul Bell, the Mayor and Cabinet
for the reasons set out in the report and by a vote of 9-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) the omission in the previous appendices, consultation material and
appendices be noted, and
(2) the previous authorisation to make a non-immediate Article 4 Direction in
Deptford High Street and St Paul’s Church Conservation Area, that includes
the class of permitted development that includes alterations to windows
(Class A The enlargement, improvement or other alteration of a dwelling
house), be reconfirmed.
381. Response to Questions raised by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Mayor, the
Mayor and Cabinet:
RESOLVED that the responses from officers be received and that they be
submitted to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Page4 9

382. Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information
16
17.
18.

Approval for award of apprenticeship training contract part 2
Greenvale School Expansion Project
Leisure Management Arrangements

383. Approval for award of apprenticeship training contract part 2
All decisions relating to this item were reached in the open part of the agenda.
RESOLVED that the supplementary information be noted.
384. Greenvale School Expansion Project
Having considered a confidential officer report, and a presentation by the
Cabinet Member for Children’s S
[...]
eviewed. This report and
accompanying documents outline a series of proposed changes to the policy.



Mayor and Cabinet are requested to make decisions pertaining to proposed
changes, and to approve a 12-week public consultation on the proposals.

Page 117

Timeline of engagement and decision-making
11 November
2020

Proposed changes to be presented to Mayor and Cabinet, with
recommendations to consult immediately

18 November
2020

Proposed changes to be presented to Housing Select Committee

Late November
for 12 weeks

Proposed public consultation on changes

1.

Summary

1.1.

This report seeks to obtain approval to proceed to a 12 week public consultation on a
series of proposed changes to the Allocations Policy.

1.2.

This report sets the policy context and highlights the background and purpose of the
current Allocations Policy, introduced in 2017.

1.3.

It then outlines the key allocation challenges faced in the borough, and the rationale for
the review.

1.4.

The report goes to on summarise the amendments to the existing Allocations Policy
proposed by officers, and refers to the accompanying documents where further detail
of the proposals is provided.

1.5.

This report considers the financial and legal implications of the proposed changes and
makes a number of recommendations to Mayor and Cabinet.

2.

Recommendations

2.1.

Mayor and Cabinet are asked to:

2.1.1. Approve a 12 week public consultation on the proposed changes to the Allocations
Policy, as set out below, summarised in section 9 of this report, and detailed in
Appendix A, and namely to consult on:
2.1.1.1.

changes to the banding structure

2.1.1.2.

changes to band allocation for several primary rehousing reasons

2.1.1.3.

introducing a new ‘smart letting’ approach to maximise the number of properties
available to let

2.1.1.4.

reducing the ‘three offer’ rule to ‘two offer’ rule

2.1.1.5.

updating the bidding process

2.1.1.6.

reviewing how large properties are let

2.1.1.7.

delegatin
[...]
ed Date for Call-in (if appropriate)
To be Referred to Full Council

Page 167

c:\users\ctownsen\appdata\local\microsoft\windows\inetcache\content.outlook\nzc0jj6j\treasury management mid-year review 2020-21.doc

Date

Mayor and Cabinet
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2020/21
Date: 11 November 2020
Key decision: No.
Class: Part 1.
Ward(s) affected: None specifically
Contributors: Director of Corporate Resources

Outline:
The purpose of this report is to set out the following:
-

An economic update for the first half of the 2020/21 financial year;
A review of the Treasury Management Strategy;
An update on the Council’s capital expenditure programme and prudential
indicators;
A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2020/21;
A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2020/21; and
A review of compliance with treasury and prudential limits for 2020/21.

Recommendation:
Mayor and Cabinet are recommended to:
1. Agree to change the Council’s 2020/21 Investment Strategy to exclude the UK from
the minimum sovereign rating requirement of AA-; and
2. Note the report, in particular the macroeconomic updates, performance of
investments to date, updates on capital expenditure and borrowing in line with the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) prudential
indicators, and compliance with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.

Timeline of engagement and decision-making:
26 February 2020 – Budget Report to Council (Section 10: Treasury Management Strategy)

Page 168

1.

Executive Summary

1.1.

This report sets out the current economic conditions in which the Council is operating
in respect of its investments and borrowing. It details the Council’s treasury
performance (focused on security, liquidity and return in that order) and forecast capital
position as at 30 September 2020, and provides updates on performance against the
current Treasury Management Strategy as required by the Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accounta
[...]
 which borrowing is
prohibited) have not been breached in the year to date, and no difficulties are
envisaged for the current or future years in complying with the Code’s requirements for
prudential borrowing.

1.6.

Council investments are managed within the agreed parameters and delivered an
annualised average yield for the six months to 30 September 2020 of 0.61%
(compared to 0.98% at September 2019). With interest rates continuing to fall, it is
likely that the final 2020/21 yield will fall short of the 0.95% achieved in 2019/20.
However, for the risk profile inherent in the portfolio, current performance exceeds
modelled yield and is in line with a wider benchmark group of London authorities.

1.7.

As a result of ongoing market uncertainty there is a risk that the UK’s sovereign rating,
currently at AA-, will fall below that allowed by the existing Treasury Management
Strategy. With almost 70% of the Council’s treasury portfolio currently invested in UK
institutions it is proposed for Mayor and Cabinet’s approval that the minimum sovereign
rating requirement is removed for the UK only. Individual institutions would remain
subject to the usual creditworthiness checks as per the 2020/21 Investment Strategy.

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve.
Page 169
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

2.

Recommendations

2.1.

Mayor and Cabinet are recommended to:

2.1.1. Agree to change the Council’s 2020/21 Investment Strategy to exclude the UK from the
minimum sovereign rating requirement of AA-; and
2.1.2. Note the report, in particular the macroeconomic updates, performance of investments
to date, updates on capital expenditure and borrowing in line with the Chartered
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) prudential indicators, and
compliance with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.

3.

Policy Context

3.1.

The Council’s 2018 to 2022 Corporate Strategy identifies se
[...]
e appointed procurement evaluation panel, for provision of a Pensions
Administration System and optional Member Self Service.

2. Recommendations
2.1.

It is recommended that the Mayor and Cabinet
 Approves the uptake of the optional hosted Member Self Service functionality to
enhance the service provision of the Pensions Team and the Core Pensions
Software.
 Approves the award of contract to heywood Ltd (t/a Aquilla Heywood) as the
successful supplier following the competitive tender for a period of 10 years at a
fixed and total cost of £1,296,221.


3. Policy Context
3.1.

The effective and secure access to financial information to aid reporting in a clear and

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve.
Page 379
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

meaningful format contributes directly to the council’s tenth corporate priority: “inspiring
efficiency, effectiveness and equity”.

4. Background
Pensions Administration System
4.1.

The Council currently utilises the Aquila Heywood system to manage all aspects of
pension administration. The current contract expires in October 2020 with an embedded
12 month notice clause and currently in effect roll-over mechanism.

4.2.

The system involved is central to the Council’s administration of pensions.

4.3.

The pension team currently administer 26,000 pension cases for current members,
deferred members, pensioners, spouses and children. It also holds records for noncontributors when calculating redundancy cases.

4.4.

The pension service is important to all scheme members. Delivery of this service is
almost entirely dependent on IT and specifically the efficient functioning of the bespoke
interface (developed by a subsidiary of Aquila Heywood) that transfers data from the
payroll into the pension administration system.

4.5.

The Pension Fund has invested significantly in the Pensions Administration system
during its operation in order to continue to 
[...]
tle: Senior Contracts Lawyer
Contact: Email: Mia.Agnew@lewisham.gov.uk Tel: 0208 314 7546
Name: Floyd Roberts
Job Title: Principle Accountant
Contact: Email: Floyd.Roberts2@lewisham.gov.uk Tel: 0208 314 3748

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve. Page 386
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

END OF DOCUMENT

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve.
Page 387
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

Agenda Item 12

KEY DECISION

Mayor and Cabinet
Report title: Acquisition of Sydney Arms
Date: 11 November 2020
Key decision: Yes
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: Lewisham Central
Contributors: Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm, Director of
Corporate Resources, Director of Law, Governance & HR

Outline and recommendations
This report seeks to gain authority in principle from Mayor and Cabinet to acquire the
Sydney Arms, for the purpose of Temporary Accommodation (TA), and to delegate
authority to officers to agree the final terms of the acquisition.
It is recommended that the Mayor and Cabinet:


Note the rationale for the proposed purchase of Sydney Arms, 122 Lewisham
Road, SE13 7NL;



Note the due diligence work already undertaken in relation to the proposed
purchase of the Sydney Arms and the further due diligence work required to
complete the business case;



Agrees in principle to purchase the Sydney Arms, 122 Lewisham Road, SE13
7NL;



Authorises the Council to enter into contract with the GLA regarding the
funding arrangement should satisfactory terms be agreed;



Notes that in the unlikely event that a contract agreement cannot be reached
with the GLA, alternative options for purchasing the building will be explored;
and



Delegates authority to the Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and
Public Realm in conjunction with the Director of Law, Governance & HR and
Executive Director of Corporate Resources to proceed with the purchase and
complete the acquisition of the Sydney Arms, 122 Lewisham Road, SE13 7NL
once they are satisfied with the business case and that the purchase and
subsequent refurbishment reflects value for money.

Page 388

Timeline of engagement and decision-making
N/A

1.

Summary

1.1.

This report seeks to gain authority in principle from Mayor and Cabinet to acquire the
Sydney Arms, a building in the Central Lewisham ward which comprises 16 units of
accommodation.

1.2.

This accommodation will be used as temporary accommodation to house homeless
households. The building will provide much needed, good quality accommodation in the
borough, which will be owned by the Council and will benefit from the income received
as well as from the saving on expensive nightly paid temporary accommodation.

1.3.

The report outlines three options for purchase, where option 1 is preferred. Option 1
details purchasing the building using borrowing plus capital grant funding from the GLA,
following a successful application to the ‘Rough Sleeper Accommodation Programme,’
pending successful entry into a contract with the GLA.

1.4.

In the unlikely event of the Council being unable to enter into GLA contract, a further two
options have been outlined in the report to purchase the building.

1.5.

Subject to due-diligence and the necessary survey work, and pending successful
purchase, it is intended that the building will be ready to be occupied by 1st April 2021.
This date also aligns with the grant conditions from the GLA.

1.6.

A full due diligence (including structural surveys and financial assessments) of the
property is currently being undertaken to understand the best design option for the
purpose of providing temporary accommodation.

1.7

Commercially sensitive information relating to the matters referred to in this Part 1 report
is contained in a closed report on Part 2.

2.

Recommendations

2.1.

It is recommended that the Mayor and Cabinet:

2.2.

Note the rationale for the proposed purchase of Sydney Arms, 122 Lewisham Road,
SE13 7NL;

2.3.

Note the due diligence work already undertaken in relation to the proposed purchase of
the Sydney Arms and the further due diligence work required to complete the business

Page 389

case;
2.4.

Agree in principle to purchase the Sydney Arms, 122 Lewisham Road, SE13 7NL;

2.5.

Authorise the Council to enter into contract with the GLA regarding the funding
arrangement should satisfactory terms be agreed;

2.6.

Note that in the unlikely event that a contract agreement cannot be reached with the
GLA, alternative options for purchasing the building will be explored; and

2.7.

Delegate authority to the Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm
in conjunction with the Director of Law, Governance & HR and Executive Director of
Corporate Resources to proceed with the purchase and complete the acquisition of the
Sydney Arms, 122 Lewisham Road, SE13 7NL once they are satisfied with the business
case and that the purchase and subsequent refurbishment reflects value for money.

3.

Policy Context

3.1.

The Council’s Corporate Strategy (2018-2022)[1] outlines the Councils vision to deliver
for residents over the next four years. Building on Lewisham’s historic values of fairness,
equality and putting our community at the heart of everything we do, the Council will
create deliverable policies underpinned by a desire to promote vibrant communities,
champion local diversity and promote social, economic and environmental sustainability.
Delivering this strategy includes the following priority outcomes that relate to the
provision of new affordable homes:


3.2.

Building an Inclusive Economy – Ensuring every resident can access high-quality job
opportunities, with decent pay and security in our thriving and inclusive local economy.


3.3.

Building Safer Communities – Ensuring every resident feels safe and secure living
here as we work together to
[...]
and the most substantial net
expenditure the Housing Services team incur.

5.4.

As this acquisition will be either funded by or held in the Council’s General Fund, any
development will need to return a positive Net Present Value within the Council’s
development appraisal model or return a saving to the Council when considered
alongside savings from Temporary Accommodation. This will be the benchmark on
which a decision to purchase will be made.

5.5.

The Council’s preferred option for purchasing the building is through a contract with the
GLA for grant funding. In the unlikely event that a contract agreement cannot be reached
with the GLA, alternative options for purchasing the building will be explored.

6.

Financial implications

6.1.

This report seeks approval for an in principle agreement to purchase Sydney Arms,
122 Lewisham Road, SE13 7NL.

6.2.

In addition this report seeks delegated authority to the Executive Director for Housing,
Regeneration and Public Realm in conjunction with the Executive Director of Law,

Page 392

Governance & HR and Executive Director of Corporate Resources to proceed with and
complete the purchase once they are satisfied with the business case and that the
purchase and subsequent refurbishment reflects value for money.
6.3.

The ongoing due diligence work and robust financial modelling will enable a full
assessment of the options to aid the recommended delegated decision.

6.4.

As outlined in this report, any General Fund capital projects of this nature will need to
return a positive Net Present Value within the Council’s development appraisal model.
This together with any other options to de-risk the development and achieve policy
aims will form the basis upon which a decision to purchase will be made.

6.5.

In the event that the scheme does not progress beyond this stage, any costs incurred
to date will be classified as abortive costs and would remain a revenue charge

7.

Legal implications

7.1.

Under Section 120 of the 
[...]
report.

Page 393

12.

Report author and contact

12.1.

Fenella Beckman – Director of Housing Services (Fenella.Beckman@lewisham.gov.uk)

12.2.

Comments for and on behalf of the Executive Director for Corporate Resources
Peter Allery
Group Finance Manager
0208 314 8471
Peter.Allery@Lewisham.gov.uk

12.3.

Comments for and on behalf of the Director of Law, Governance & HR
Katherine Kazantzis
Principal Lawyer
0208 314 7937
Katherine.kazantzis@lewisham.gov.uk

Page 394

Agenda Item 13
MAYOR & CABINET
Report Title

Exclusion of the Press and Public

Key Decision

No

Item No.

Ward
Contributors

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee)

Class

Part 1

Date: November 11 2020

Recommendation
It is recommended that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)(England)
Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information
14.

Renewal of Pension Administration IT System.

15.

Acquisition of Sydney Arms to use as Temporary Accommodation.

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\0\4\ai00026401\$ot1dgn2s.doc

Page 395

Agenda Item 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 396

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 398

Agenda Item 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 405



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET
Wednesday, 11 November 2020 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Damien Egan (Mayor), Chris Best, Chris Barnham, Paul Bell, Kevin Bonavia,
Andre Bourne, Joe Dromey, Brenda Dacres, Sophie McGeevor, Amanda De Ryk and
Jonathan Slater.
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Bill Brown

386. Declaration of Interests
None were made.
387. Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on October 21 2020 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.
388. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies and responses
to Select Committee referrals
Having considered open officer reports, and presentations by the Cabinet
Member for Housing and Planning, Councillor Paul Bell, and the Cabinet
Member Community Sector, Councillor Jonathan Slater, the Mayor and
Cabinet by unanimous votes of 10-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) Response to Housing Select Committee on Overcrowding – that the
recommendations to note be approved and reported to the Select Committee.
(2) Response to Safer Stronger Select Committee on Equalities – that the
response be approved and reported to the Select Committee.
(3) Response to Sustainable Development Select Committee on the Local
Plan - that the response be approved and reported to the Select Committee.
389. Sanctuary Strategy
The report was introduced by Councillor Kevin Bonavia who underlined
Lewisham’s existing commitments to supporting refugees with the proposal
for a Sanctuary Strategy being the latest manifestation of continual efforts to
meet the needs of refugees. Councillor Bonavia highlighted and thanked the
Voluntary Sector in Lewisham for all their assistance in supporting refugees.
The Cabinet was addressed by Waeed Adnan Almbasbes, who explained she
had been a primary school teacher in Syria but had spent 7 years in a refugee

camp in Jordan before coming to Lewisham a year ago. She expressed
gratitude for the welcome and support she had received in Lewisham and told
how well her children were adapting and of the steps her husband had taken
towards gainful employment.
A further presentation was offered by Rosario Guimba Stewart, the Chief
Executive of the Lewisham Refugee and Migrant who said she had been in
post since 2018. She explained the work undertaken by her organisation
which was delighted to join with the Council and Voluntary Sector bodies in
assisting refugees.
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Democracy, Refugees and Accountability, Councillor Kevin
Bonavia, and by the Chief Executive of the Lewisham Refugee and Migrant
Network, Rosario Guimba-Stewart, and by a resettled family member, the
Mayor and Cabinet, for the reasons set out in the report and by a roll call vote
of 10-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) the context for the development of a corporate strategy on sanctuary be
noted;
(2) the proposed strategy and the action planning framework it governs be
noted; and
(3) the strategy and associated framework be approved.
390. Housing Strategy and Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy
The Mayor asked that his thanks to Officers, who had successfully brought
two strategies together, be recorded.
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Housing & Planning, Councillor Paul Bell, the Mayor and Cabinet,
for the reasons set out in the report and by a roll call vote of 10-0:
RESOLVED that the final strategies be approved for immediate publication.
391. Lewisham Housing Allocations Policy Review
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Housing & Planning, Councillor Paul Bell, the Mayor and Cabinet,
for the reasons set out in the report and by a roll call vote of 10-0:
RESOLVED that a 12 week public consultation on the proposed changes to
the Allocations Policy be approved, as set out below, summarised in section
9, and detailed in Appendix A, to consult on:
(a) changes to the banding structure
(b) changes to band allocation for several primary rehousing reasons

2

(c) introducing a new ‘smart letting’ approach to maximise the number of
properties available to let
(d) reducing the ‘three offer’ rule to ‘two offer’ rule
(e) updating the bidding process
(f) reviewing how large properties are let
(g) delegating powers
392. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2020-21
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Finance and Resources, Councillor Amanda De Ryk, the Mayor
and Cabinet, for the reasons set out in the report and by a roll call vote of 100:
RESOLVED that:
(1) the Council’s 2020/21 Investment Strategy be changed to exclude the UK
from the minimum sovereign rating requirement of AA-; and
(2) the report be noted, in particular the macroeconomic updates,
performance of investments to date, updates on capital expenditure and
borrowing in line with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) prudential indicators, and compliance with the
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.
393. Financial Monitoring
The report was presented by Councillor Amanda De Ryk who noted a Section
114 notice had recently been served in the London Borough of Croydon. The
Mayor received an assurance that while the Council’s financial position was
very dire, there was no imminent danger of such a notice being served in
Lewisham.
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Finance and Resources, Councillor Amanda De Ryk, the Mayor
and Cabinet, for the reasons set out in the report and by a roll call vote
of 10-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) the current financial forecasts for the year ending 31 March 2021 be noted
and Executive Directors be requested to complete detailed action plans to
manage down budget pressures within their directorates; and
(2) the proposed revision of the capital programme budget be noted, as set
out in section 14, with further detail attached at appendices 3 and 4.
394. Amending Lewisham Homes Articles of Association
Councillor Paul Bell welcomed Margaret Dodwell, the Chief Executive of
Lewisham Homes to the meeting and indicated she was available to answer

3

any questions raised.
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Housing & Planning, Councillor Paul Bell, the Mayor and Cabinet
for the reasons set out in the report and by a roll call vote of 10-0:
RESOLVED that the changes outlined to Lewisham Homes Memorandum of
Association and Articles of Association be approved.
395. Revised Statement of Licensing Policy
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Safer Communities, Councillor Brenda Dacres, the Mayor and
Cabinet for the reasons set out in the report and by a roll call vote of 10-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) the revisions to the Statement of Licensing Policy be noted; and
(2) the revised Statement of Licensing Policy for 2020-2025 be presented to
Council for it to be formally determined and published.
396. Renewal of Pension Administration IT System
Having considered an open and a closed officer report, and a presentation by
Cabinet Member for Democracy, Refugees and Accountability, Councillor
Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor and Cabinet, for the reasons set out in the reports
and by roll call votes of 10-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) the uptake of the optional hosted Member Self Service functionality to
enhance the service provision of the Pensions Team and the Core Pensions
Software be approved;
(2) the award of contract to Heywood Ltd (t/a Aquilla Heywood) as the
successful supplier following the competitive tender for a period of 10 years at
a fixed and total cost of £1,296,221 be approved;
(3) the confidential Section 5 – Completion of the Procurement Process be
received; and
(4) the confidential Section 6 – Financial Implications Financial Implications be
received.
397. Acquisition of Sydney Arms to use as Temporary Accommodation part 1
Having considered open and confidential officer reports, and a presentation
by the Cabinet Member for Housing & Planning, Councillor Paul Bell, the
Mayor and Cabinet, for the reasons set out in the reports and by a roll call
votes of 10-0:

4

RESOLVED that:
(1) the rationale for the proposed purchase of Sydney Arms, 122 Lewisham
Road, SE13 7NL be noted;
(2) the due diligence work already undertaken in relation to the proposed
purchase of the Sydney Arms and the further due diligence work required to
complete the business case be noted;
(3) Agreement in principle to purchase the Sydney Arms, 122 Lewisham
Road, SE13 7NL be approved;
(4) the Council enter into contract with the GLA regarding the funding
arrangement should satisfactory terms be agreed;
(5) in the event that a contract agreement cannot be reached with the GLA,
alternative options for purchasing the building be explored;
(6) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration
and Public Realm in conjunction with the Director of Law, Governance & HR
and Executive Director for Corporate Resources to proceed with the purchase
and complete the acquisition of the Sydney Arms, 122 Lewisham Road, SE13
7NL once they are satisfied with the business case and that the purchase and
subsequent refurbishment reflects value for money;
(7) in principle agreement to purchase the Sydney Arms, 122 Lewisham
Road, SE13 7NL for not more than a stated sum plus a further sum for
legal/surveying fees, SDLT and refurbishment work be approved;
(8) the three options for purchase that have been outlined, in order of
preferred option be noted, where option 1 is to purchase and refurbish this
block alongside grant funding from the GLA (comprised of a stated amount of
capital funding), dependent on satisfactory agreement over the conditions of
the funding arrangement; and
(9) in the event that a contract agreement cannot be reached with the GLA,
options 2 or 3 are executed to purchase the building.
398. Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information
14.

Renewal of Pension Administration IT System.

5

15.

Acquisition of Sydney Arms to use as Temporary Accommodation.

399. Renewal of Pension Administration IT System
This report was considered in conjunction with the Part 1 item reported above.
400. Acquisition of Sydney Arms to use as Temporary Accommodation
This report was considered in conjunction with the Part 1 item shown above.

The meeting closed at 7.12pm

6

